ANDREW HARRIS Chief Deputy County Clerk

NANCY DeGASPERIS Deputy County Clerk Motor Vehicle

ULSTER COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE

TAYLOR BRUCK, ACTING ULSTER COUNTY CLERK P.O. BOX 1800 KINGSTON, NEW YORK 12402-1800



TELEPHONE:

Registrar (845) 340-3288 Motor Vehicle (845) 340-3700 Records Management (845) 340-3415

FAX:

Registrar (845) 340-3299 Motor Vehicle (845) 340-3318 Records Management (845) 340-3418

Statement from Acting County Clerk Taylor Bruck on Filing from Texas Attorney General Ken Paxton

Clerk rejects filing of judgement against Ulster County Doctor charged with providing mifepristone to Texas resident via telehealth

"Today, I informed Texas State Attorney General Ken Paxton that the Ulster County Clerk's Office will not be filing a summary judgment against a New Paltz physician who is facing charges in Texas for providing mifepristone via telehealth to a Texas resident. The judgment in question seeks a civil penalty exceeding \$100,000 due to the doctor's failure to appear in court.

As the Acting Ulster County Clerk, I hold my responsibilities and the oath I have taken in the highest regard. In accordance with the New York State Shield Law, I have refused this filing and will refuse any similar filings that may come to our office. Since this decision is likely to result in further litigation, I must refrain from discussing specific details about the situation. It is truly an honor to serve as Acting Ulster County Clerk, and I am particularly grateful for the opportunity to serve the residents of our County today."

For additional information on the Ulster County Clerk's Office visit our website here.